Yours very truly, 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for installing a refrigerating 
plant in Washington Market, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby author-

[...]

Yours very truly, 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

that the Board of Aldermen request this Board to authorize the issue of special 
revenue bonds of The City of New York in the sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) for the purpose of erecting and making suitable for use the portable 
school buildings under the jurisdiction of the Board of Education at Forest Hills, Bor-
ough of Queens. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment

[...]

Rather than have the resolution amended I think the purpose 
would he affected in a less complicated manner if the resolution already adopted were 
rescinded and the attached resolution adopted by this Board, requesting the Board of 
Aldermen to approve an issue of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) in special 
revenue bonds, the proceeds whereof to be used in connection with the erection and 
making suitable for use the portable school buildings. 

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution. Respectfully, 
DOUGLAS MATHEWSON. Deputy and Acting Comptroller.

[...]

That, having examined the subject, it finds these fees to have been properly taxed, 

and it therefore recommends that the accompanying ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of 

New York to the amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), for the 
purpose of providing means for the payment of the fees of the Commissioners of 
Appraisal in the proceeding to acquire certain real estate for water supply purposes 
in the County of Nassau. 

Be It Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 178 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves of the issue of 
corporate stock of The City of New York, to the amount of seven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($7,500), for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the 
fees of the Commissioners of Appraisal, as taxed by Mr. Justice Scudder, under date 
of August 7, 1913, and entered in the office of the Clerk of the County of Nassau on 
August 9, 1913, in the proceeding to acquire certain real estate at Valley Stream,

[...]

-be amended to read as follows: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York. to an amount not exceeding 
four hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($425,000), to provide means for the 
acquisition of a site and the construction of a new hospital to be known as the 
Greenpoint Hospital, situated on Kingsland avenue, Debevoise, Benton and Bullion 
streets, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding forty thousand dollars ($40,000) in addition to the amount of four 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($425,000) heretofore approved by 
resolution of this Board, adopted on July 17, 1911, for the purpose of providing 
means for the completion of the construction of a new hospital to replace the 
present Cumberland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction

[...]

and by the Board of Aldermen on July 15, 1913, as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding three hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000), in 
addition to corporate stock heretofore authorized, to provide means for the acqui-
sition of a site and the construction of a new hospital to replace the present 
Cumberland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of 
the Department of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have